

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7686 OF 2025  
IN  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2022  
WITH  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 16 OF 2022**

Rameshchandra Sarju Prasad Gupta ... Applicant/Appellant

vs.

Ram s/o Dadaji Gharat and Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Vinay Kadam i/b. Amarchi Legal and Co., for Applicant.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 22<sup>nd</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025**

**ORDER:**

1. The second appeal is already admitted. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that by order dated 6<sup>th</sup> September 2024, this court granted interim relief in terms of prayer clause (a), subject to depositing entire decretal amount. Since, the applicant was unable to pay the entire decretal amount, the Civil Application No. 3 of 2022, stood dismissed, in view of the conditional order dated 6<sup>th</sup> September 2024.

2. He submits that the total decretal amount is around Rs. 54

Lakhs and the principal amount is Rs. 20 Lakhs. He on instructions states that the principal amount of Rs. 20 Lakhs shall be deposited in the executing court within two weeks from today. Statement is accepted as an assurance to this court.

3. Subject to the applicant depositing an amount of Rs. 20 Lakhs in the executing court within two weeks from today, no coercive action to be taken against the applicant in the executing court.

4. Since none appears for the respondent today, learned advocate for the applicant shall intimate this order to the learned advocate who appears for the respondents.

5. List the application on 13<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**